

No. 17-1159

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WYOMING;
WYOMING FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANDREW W. BALDWIN	PAUL D. CLEMENT
BERTHENIA CROCKER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KELLY A. RUDD	GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
BALDWIN, CROCKER &	MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
RUDD, P.C.	ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
P.O. Box 1229	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Lander, WY 82520	655 Fifteenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 879-5000 paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

June 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Tenth Circuit's Decision Conflicts With Precedent From This Court And The Eighth Circuit	3
II. The Tenth Circuit's Conclusion Is Wrong	9
III. This Case Is Exceptionally Important.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ash Sheep Co. v. United States,</i> 252 U.S. 159 (1920).....	4
<i>DeCoteau</i> <i>v. Dist. Cty. Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.,</i> 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	3
<i>Hagen v. Utah,</i> 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	3
<i>Mattz v. Arnett,</i> 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	8
<i>Nebraska v. Parker,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip,</i> 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	3, 8
<i>Royal v. Murphy,</i> — S. Ct. — (2018)	8
<i>Solem v. Bartlett,</i> 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	5, 9, 10
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,</i> 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	3
<i>State v. Moss,</i> 471 P.2d 333 (Wyo. 1970)	8
<i>United States v. Grey Bear,</i> 828 F.2d 1286 (8th Cir. 1987).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Yellowbear v. State,</i> 174 P.3d 1270 (Wyo. 2008)	8

Other Authorities

Reply Br., <i>E. Shoshone Tribe v. Wyoming</i> , No. 17-1164 (June 4, 2018).....	4
S. Rep. No. 58-4263 (1905)	11
